
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
 

Thursday, 16th November, 2023, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Lucy Tricker 

 Contact: lucy.tricker@kent.g
ov.uk 

   
. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

A.  Committee Business 

A1 Introduction  

A2 Apologies  

A3 Declarations of Interest  

A4 Notes of meeting held on 12 July 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 

B.  Matters for Information/Discussion 

B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement Update (Pages 9 - 10) 

B2 Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update (Pages 11 - 14) 

B3 Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board Verbal Update  

B4 Kent and Medway Serious Violence Duty Update (FOR INFORMATION ONLY) 
(Pages 15 - 16) 

C.  Matters for Information 

C1  Date of next meeting  

  14 March 2024 
 

D. RESTRICTED ITEM(S) 

Meeting not open to the press and public and reports not for publication  
 

D1 Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) Update  

D2 Kent and Medway PREVENT Duty Delivery Board (PDDB) Update  

D3 Kent County Council Serious Organised Crime Team Update  



 
 
Thursday 9th November 2023 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held online on 
Wednesday, 12 July 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr H Hill (Chair), Mr J Rivers, Mr S Peerbux, Mr M Powell, Ms L 
McMahon, Ms S Brinson, Mr M Rolfe, Mr N Wilkinson, Ms K Jones, Mr S Mochrie-
Cox, Mr B Platt, Ms A Oates, Superintendent P Steenhuis, Mr S Danesteh-Pour, Ms 
J Mookherjee, Mr A Harper, Ms V Widden, Ms D Prisacariu, Ms A Agyepong, Ms I 
Hunter-Whitehouse, Mr D Whittle, Detective Inspector  J Ross, Ms C Bright and Ms F 
Shiringo. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms L Tricker and Mr D Westhoff 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
89. Notes of meeting held on 21 March 2023  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 were correctly 
recorded and be signed by the Chairman. 
 
90. Kent Community Safety Agreement Update  
(Item B1) 
 

1. Ms S Brinson (Community Safety Team Leader, KCC) gave an overview of the 
eight priorities within the Community Safety Agreement (CSA) and highlighted 
that the action plan has been refreshed. The action plan includes the key 
pieces of work that are being delivered by community safety partners across 
the county linking in with other multi-agency groups and strategies where 
possible and includes projects being funded through the Police and Crime 
Commissioners (PCC) Crime Reduction Grant. It is a living document meaning 
that it can be updated and amended in-year should the need arise.  
 

2. One priority within the CSA is tackling domestic abuse and includes actions to 
deliver and coordinate Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) as well as the 
DHR lessons identified seminars; improve the functionality of the Kent and 
Medway Domestic Abuse Services website; and produce bitesize videos about 
the signs of domestic abuse and safety planning. The other priorities are Road 
Safety; Substance Misuse; Preventing Neighbourhood Crime and Anti-Social 
Behaviour; Serious Violence and Organised Crime; Safeguarding Vulnerable 
People; Preventing Extremism and Hate and Violence Against Women and 
Girls (VAWG) have had their actions refreshed. There was also a 
miscellaneous category which includes improving the strategic assessment 
process, producing videos from training sessions, and delivering training on 
other aspects of the KCSPs work.  
 

3. Mr S Peerbux (Head of Community Safety, KCC) added that following 
comments from the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee last year, the 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



 

 

action plan regarding safeguarding vulnerable people was also being 
developed to include a focus on scams.  
 

4. The Chair thanked officers for the comprehensive report.  
 

5. A Partnership Member raised a concern regarding the work of the Violence 
Reduction Unit and the governance aspect over the specified authorities who 
cover the county, highlighted on page five of the appendix. It was confirmed 
that the PCC had oversight of the Violence Reduction Unit and the word 
governance could be replaced with the word oversight.  
 

6. A Partnership Member commented that the substance misuse priority needed 
to link in with partners who worked to tackle these crimes, particularly 
regarding the issue of supply. The Partnership Member asked if the 
safeguarding vulnerable people priority could liaise with Kent Police regarding 
the Local Drug Information System (LDIS).  
 

7. A Partnership Member noted that Kent was the only PREVENT priority area in 
the Southeast of England, so PREVENT needed to remain a priority for the 
KCSP and needed to work closely with partners.  
 

8. The Chair raised the issue of illegal vapes and asked if this would be included 
within the action plan. Ms Brinson confirmed that illegal vapes were being 
tackled from a trading standards and public health viewpoint, and the KCSP 
would continue to share information regarding the new duties surrounding 
illegal vapes. Ms Mookherjee (Public Health, KCC) added that illegal vaping 
was an emerging issue in public health and was being linked to the smoking 
cessation team. Mr Wilkinson (Assistant Director Contest and Serious 
Organised Crime, KCC) confirmed that illegal vaping also had the potential to 
be linked to serious organised crime, and therefore linked to many different 
partners. 
 

9. Mr Peerbux confirmed that the report to the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee had been published and outlined the work that the KCSP and 
partners had undertaken on the priorities since 2022, but the Committee 
meeting would have a specific focus on preventing anti-social behaviour; 
serious violence and organised crime; substance misuse; and domestic 
abuse. 
 

RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP): 
1. Noted the refreshed action plan which supports delivery of the Community 

Safety Agreement 2023/24.  
2. Agreed to provide feedback on the content of the draft action plan via email to 

kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk (KCST) by the end of July 2023, or at 
any time in-year if new actions emerge.  

 
91. Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update  
(Item B2) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux introduced the update and outlined the projects that had been 
funded the previous financial year using PCC grant funding. These included: 
the trauma awareness programme and training pack which had delivered 

Page 2

mailto:kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk


 

 

training to sixty professionals over four sessions, including professionals who 
worked directly with children and young people; a gaming and online 
awareness session on extremism which was available to approximately 900 
school pupils. A VAWG Conference had also been delivered on 28 March 
2023 which had been a hybrid event for 250 people, including many different 
agencies and partners. The event had included speakers on forensic 
psychology, misogyny and incel culture, and active bystanders and received 
positive feedback from delegates. A resource pack had been provided for 
delegates after the conference on the services available, and a video and 
PowerPoint had been uploaded to the Safer Communities Portal.  
 

2. The KCSP has been allocated just under £40,000 from the PCC for the 
2023/24 financial year to deliver projects, of which one third was being 
retained for in-year project spending. The Working Group had been presented 
with 15 scoping ideas, of which they then had chosen to shortlist seven for 
detailed project proposals. Six of these projects had since been approved by 
the KCSP and the PCC including domestic abuse training videos, tackling 
abusive behaviour, online library resources, tackling victim blaming language 
and continued professional development (CPD) event focused on hate and 
extremism and another focused on Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 

3. The Kent Community Safety Team (KCST) held its first Community Safety 
Information Session (CSIS) in the new shorter format in June 2023, which 
outlined the new neighbourhood policing structure in Kent and had 60 
attendees. The next CSIS was being held on 25 July 2023 with a focus on 
scams and dangerous dogs.  
 

4. The Chair thanked the KCST for coordinating a successful VAWG 
Conference, which had included many interesting speakers and another 
member praised the market place which provided information on services but 
also an opportunity for networking.  
 

5. It was noted that there was decision outstanding regarding funding for the 
online library joint project with the Violence Reduction Unit (VRU).  
 

6. It was noted that the next KCSP conference would be in February 2024 and a 
working group are exploring this further.    
 

RESOLVED that the KCSP:  
1. Noted the progress and actions undertaken by the Working Group and the 

work of the KCST.  
 
92. Kent Community Safety Partnership Terms of Reference Review  
(Item B3) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux provided his annual review of the Terms of Reference (ToR) for 
the KCSP and its sub-groups. He highlighted the government consultation on 
CSPs and explained that a response to this consultation had been completed 
through the Chair, however, there have been no updates since. 
 

2. It was noted that there were few changes to the ToRs, mostly in relation to the 
membership to reflect the Clinical Commissioning Groups changing to 

Page 3



 

 

Integrated Care Boards (ICB). The Serious Violence Duty and Domestic 
Abuse Act updates had also be added to the Terms of Reference following 
changes to legislation.  
 

3. It was noted that the KCSP Working Group was currently without a Chair, and 
the DHR Steering Group was without a Vice-Chair. Mr Peerbux encouraged 
nominations from the KCSP group to these roles.  
 

RESOLVED that the KCSP:  
1. Agreed the Terms of Reference for the KCSP and approved the Terms of 

Reference for the KCSPs two subgroups
[...]
ted.  
 
96. Response to the Serious Violence Duty  
(Item B7) 

Page 6



 

 

 
1. Mr M Powell introduced the report and provided a brief summary of the new 

Act and how it related to specified authorities. A new Serious Violence 
Prevention Partnership (SVPP) had been established, which would be chaired 
by the Police and Crime Commissioner, and they had already agreed the 
definition of serious violence, including public place violence, and violence 
linked to domestic and sexual abuse.  
 

2. It was noted that the Violence Reduction Unit was focusing on young people 
aged 10-24, as they were disproportionately involved in serious violence as 
either perpetrators or victims, particularly regarding knife crime injury and 
robbery.  
 

3. The SVPP Board had outlined their priorities which were commissioning a 
strategic needs assessment; developing a data sharing platform; and 
commissioning a report to understand multiagency links to ensure no 
duplication of work.  
 

4. It was noted that the strategic needs assessment would be completed in 
January and would then be presented to KCSP Members.  
 

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the contents of the report and support the actions 
from the Serious Violence Prevention Partnership Board. 
 
97. Date of next meeting  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the KCSP noted the dates of the next meetings. 
 
98. Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) Update  
(Item D1) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux provided an update on the Kent and Medway Domestic Homicide 
Review (DHR) cases as well as case briefings on the most recently published 
cases for Kitty and Leanne which can be found on the KCC website using the 
link below.  
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-communitysafety- 
 

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the update on the Domestic Homicide Reviews. 
 
99. Kent and Medway PREVENT Duty Delivery Board (PDDB) Update  
(Item D2) 
 

1. Mr Wilkinson (Assistant Director Contest and Serious Organised Crime, KCC) 
KCC) provided an update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board.  
 

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-communitysafety-


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



By: Shafick Peerbux - Head of Community Safety, KCC 

 Shirley Brinson - Community Safety Team Leader, KCC 

To:    Kent Community Safety Partnership – 16th November 2023 

Classification: For Information 

Subject:  Kent Community Safety Agreement Update 

 

Summary  This report includes details of progress with regards the Kent Community 
Safety Agreement action plan and the upcoming strategic assessments 

 

 
1.0 Background 

 

1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities 
(KCC/District/Boroughs), Kent Police and key partners to reduce crime and disorder 
in their communities.  Under this legislation Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships (now Community Safety Partnerships) were required to carry out 3 
yearly audits and to implement crime reduction strategies.  A formal review of the 
1998 Act took place in 2006, with the result that three year audits were replaced with 
annual partnership strategic assessments and rolling partnership plans, whilst in two 
tier authority areas a statutory County Community Safety Agreement was introduced. 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) outlines the key community safety 
priorities for the county along with the cross-cutting themes that support the identified 
priorities.  It is a rolling document which is reviewed and refreshed annually with the 
relevant Chapters and appendices being updated as required. 
 

Priorities Cross Cutting Themes 

 Preventing Neighbourhood Crime & ASB 

 Domestic Abuse 

 Substance Misuse 

 Safeguarding Vulnerable People 

 Serious Violence and Organised Crime 

 Preventing Extremism and Hate 

 Road Safety    

 Violence against women and girls 

 Early intervention, prevention & 
education 

 Reduce re-offending and support victims 

 Improve quality of life and enhance 
community resilience 

 Support mental health and wellbeing 

 Response and Recovery from Significant 
Community Events 

 
 

3.0 Action Plan Update 
 

3.1 At the KCSP meeting in July, members were presented with the refreshed action 
plan which supports delivery of the CSA priorities.  The KCSP Working Group 
continues to monitor the activities identified and reviewed the latest updates at their 
meeting in October 2023.  The next review will take place at their meeting in January 
2024. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



3.2 At this stage of the year all of the actions are in progress, this includes many 
activities which are ongoing such as the domestic homicide reviews, working with 
other multi-agency groups, information sharing, awareness raising etc. which link to 
the Partnership’s role in leading and coordinating on countywide community safety 
issues.  A report on the key outcomes of the action plan will be presented at the next 
KCSP meeting in March but in the meantime an update on the projects funded by the 
Crime Reduction Grant has been provided in the KCSP Working Group report.  
 

3.3 There are some key activities within the plan which took place recently or are due to 
take place which are worthy of note, specifically working with other partnerships to 
promote and support delivery of awareness events such as Hate Crime Awareness, 
Safeguarding Adults Awareness Week, and 16-days of Action Against Domestic 
Abuse – further information about the latter two events can be found in the KCSP 
Working Group report and via the following website links: 16 Days campaign toolkit; 
Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board.   
 

3.4 The action plan remains a live document and can be updated and amended during 
the year as required. 
 

 

4.0 Strategic Assessments 
 

4.1 Sourcing of data from partner agencies for the annual strateg
[...]
mmunity Safety Partnership Working Group Update 
 

 
Summary  This report provides an update on the key activities and projects being 

managed on behalf of the Kent Community Safety Partnership by the Working 
Group. 

 

 
 

1.0     Background / Introduction 
 
1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities, 

the police, and key partners to reduce crime and disorder in their communities. 
Under this legislation the responsible authorities were required to form multi-agency 
‘Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships’ to undertake this activity. Subsequent 
revisions introduced additional responsibilities to tackle anti-social behaviour, 
substance misuse and reduce reoffending, and the partnerships were renamed 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs).  
 

1.2 The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) operates at a county level, with the 
overarching purpose to manage the Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) on 
behalf of the responsible authorities in Kent and to deliver safer and stronger 
communities. The KCSP is supported by a multi-agency working group which has a 
particular remit to prepare and monitor the Community Safety Agreement, including 
the action plan and performance reports, as well as managing the Kent Community 
Safety fund on behalf of the governing group.   

 
 
2.0  KCSP Funding – Crime Reduction Grant 2023/24 

 
2.1 The Kent Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) allocated £39,661 grant funding to 

the Kent Community Safety Partnership to fund projects in 2023/24, focussing on the 
priorities identified in the Community Safety Agreement and the PCC’s Making Kent 
Safer plan. As part of the terms and conditions a third of the funding was placed in a 
tactical pot for in-year spending.  Similar funding was also provided by the PCC to all 
Community Safety Partnerships across Kent and Medway to help deliver projects in 
support of local priorities.  
 

2.2 In late April 2023, the KCSP Working Group 
[...]

4.4 The KCST’s next session will be delivered on 15th November with topics that 
 support the upcoming awareness weeks mentioned below. Topics to be covered 
 include Co-occurring Conditions linked to Domestic Abuse; and Perpetrator 
 Interventions for domestic abuse and stalking.  
 
4.5 If anyone has any suggestions of speakers/topics that would be relevant for the 
 information sessions, or if you would like to attend, please contact the KCST via the 
 team mailbox: kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk 

Page 13

mailto:kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk


Page 4 of 4 

 

 
4.6 The KCST, on behalf of the KCSP, are in the process of delivering DHR learning 
 webinars. So far this year, two webinars have been delivered on different themes 
 identified from the most recently published cases including: Trauma informed 
 practice, Co-occurring conditions, Challenge and Triangulation of Information, 
 Responding to Victims with complexities, Risk assessing, information gathering and 
 sharing and Perpetrator invisibility. 
 
4.7 The next DHR learning webinar will take place on 22nd November during the 

National Safeguarding Adults Awareness Week.  The event will be delivered jointly 
with the Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board (KMSAB) and will be focused 
on ‘Who cares for the carers?’ to include learning from both DHRs and recent 
Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARs). 

 
4.8 The KCST is currently working with the Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults 
 Board (KMSAB) on the annual Safeguarding Adults Awareness Week (SAAW) 
 campaign (20th-24th November).  The KCST has engaged with colleagues within the 
 Kent Community Warden service and at a local district level to ensure that 
 events/activities are taking place during the week as well as sharing the SAAW 
 toolkit.   
 
4.9 In addition, the team are also working with colleagues to support and promote the 16 
 days of Action Against Domestic Abuse which runs between 25th November to 10th 
 December and will be sharing information with colleagues across Kent and Medway.  
 
4.10  The KCSP Working Group would like to encourage partners to contact the KCST if 
 they have any suggested updates for the bulletins, or any other suggestions for 
 funding opportunities, training and/or collaborative working. In addition, if you would 
 like to be added to the distribution list for the bulletins, please email the KCST: 
 kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
5.0    Recommendations 

 
5.1 The KCSP is asked to note the progress and actions undertaken by the Working 

Group and the work of the KCST. 
 
 
 
For Further Information: 
 
 
Shafick Peerbux 
KCC, Head of Community Safety 
shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk   
 

Page 14

mailto:kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk
mailto:shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Title:   Kent and Medway Serious Violence Duty Update 

Author:  Mark Powell – Director, Kent and Medway Violence Reduction Unit 

Date:   8th November 2023 

To:   Kent Community Safety Partnership – 16th November 2023 

Classification:  Official 

 
The paper outlines the progress towards the development of a strategic needs assessment for 
serious violence and the plans to develop a strategy to prevent violence from occurring.  
Partnership members are asked to note the contents of the paper. 
 

 

1. Background 

1.1  The Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act 2022 (“the PCSC Act”) received Royal Assent in 

April 2022. Part 2 of the PCSC Act creates a requirement for specified authorities to 

collaborate and plan to reduce or prevent serious violence. 

1.2  The partnership must collectively create and publish a strategic needs assessment and 

develop a strategy which should outline the multi-agency response that the partnership will 

take to address the drivers identified in the strategic needs assessment and work to prevent 

and reduce serious violence in the local area. The strategy should set out how the proposed 

actions will enhance and complement exis
[...]
c Needs Assessment and Serious Violence 

strategy by January 2024. The Board has asked the Violence Reduction Unit to lead the work.  

3.2  The work to gather the data for strategic needs assessment will be completed by November 

2023. The data is being shared by Police. Local Authorities, Probation, Health and other 

partners, and there is also consultation taking place with young people to hear their views 

on how violence affects them. 

3.3  The specified partners within the Serious Violence Duty will be invited to contribute to 

surveys and workshops to explore the key priorities that they feel should form part of a 

strategy to prevent violence. The work will be carried out in November and December 2023. 

3.4  The Serious Violence Board will meet on January 16th 2024 to discuss and agree the a Serious 

Violence Prevention Strategy. 

4. Other priorities 

4.1  The SVP board agreed a proposal to develop a multi-agency data sharing platform that will 

allow data sharing to be automated and which, if successful, will allow agencies to analyse 

data quickly and intuitively.  

4.2  The SVP Board also agreed to be the responsible body that oversees the work of the Kent & 

Medway Violence Reduction Unit. The funding for the unit is in place until March 2025. 

5.  Recommendations 

5.1  The Partnership is asked to note the progress of the strategic needs assessment and to 

support the development of the serious violence prevention strategy.   

Page 16


	Agenda
	A4 Notes of meeting held on 12 July 2023
	Minutes

	B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement Update
	B2 Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update
	B4 Kent and Medway Serious Violence Duty Update (FOR INFORMATION ONLY)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the  on 
Thursday, 16 November 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs C Bell (Chair), Mr J Rivers (Vice-Chair), Mr S Peerbux, Ms S 
Brinson, Mrs C Bright, Mr S Danesteh-Pour, Ms L McMahon, Ms J Mookherjee, Mr B 
Platt, Supt P Steenhuis, Mr N Wickens, Mr N Wilkinson, Cllr C Zosseder, Cllr S 
Mochrie-Cox, Mr M Hand, Ms S Jones, Mr S Butler, Mr B Platt, Mr A Rabey, Mr H 
Russell, Mrs J Taylor, Ms K Turner.    
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms L Tricker   
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
100. Notes of meeting held on 12 July 2023  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 were correctly 
recorded and be signed by the Chair. 
 
101. Kent Community Safety Agreement Update  
(Item B1) 
 

1.   Mr S Peerbux (Head of Community Safety, KCC) explained that since the 
report had been published, the Home Office had released the outcome of the 
consultation into the Community Safety Partnerships review and Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) powers. The consultation had been launched in March 2023 
and was a targeted consultation to improve the accountability of Community 
Safety Partnerships (CSPs) nationally and improve joint working between 
CSPs and the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). The document outlined 
the remit of the review including information sharing between CSPs and the 
PCC; the accountability of CSPs to the PCC; tackling ASB; and the powers 
that could be used to reduce ASB. 

 

2. Mr Peerbux outlined that responses to Parts 1 and 2 (CSP Review) of the 

consultation were broadly supportive of the changes proposed to strengthen 

the relationship between PCCs and CSPs. Based on these responses, the 

Home Office will seek to improve and clarify the ways in which CSPs and 

PCCs work together by taking forward a number of proposals, either through 

legislation, updated guidance, or best practice documents. The measures aim 

to enhance strategic alignment between CSPs and PCCs and deliver more 

effective outcomes for the public in tackling crime and ASB. 

 

3.  The Home Office would soon launch a consultation on phase two of the review 

to better understand how CSPs currently work to inform future 

recommendations. 



 

2 

4. A Partnership Member questioned the impact this review would have on the 

CSP, whether these would be statutory changes; and when it would be 

implemented. Mr Peerbux explained that the timescales and implications for 

the KCSP and district-level CSPs remained unclear, but hoped the Home 

Office would provide clarity as soon as possible. To keep community safety 

partners informed, the Kent Community Safety Team would circulate an 

extraordinary edition of their bulletin outlining the review outcomes. 

5. Ms Brinson (Community Safety Team Leader, KCC) outlined the Kent 

Community Safety Agreement report and explained that all the actions were in 

progress and being delivered in collaboration with partners. 

6. Ms Brinson said that the annual strategic assessment process to identify 

emerging priorities for the forthcoming year was underway and that 

partnership data was being sourced.  As part of the process, a data workshop 

was to be held on 6th December to enable some data providers the opportunity 

to offer some context and highlight any emerging issues and trends.   This 

information will be used by District Partners to update their strategic 

assessments and priorities for the next year as well as undertaking the annual 

review and refresh of the Kent CSA. 

 
RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) noted the update.  
 
102. Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update  
(Item B2) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux explained that Mr Powell had been nominated as Chair of the 

KCSP Working Group, and he remained Vice-Chair. The Working Group 

continue to manage the Crime Reduction Grant funding provided by the PCC. 

A couple of projects had recently been submitted to the PCC for approval for 

funding from the Tactical Pot which were the Gaming Together bus to improve 

preventative community engagement surrounding extremism, and the 

Business Crime Reduction extension for Rural Areas, which was a 

subscription-based and business-led group to tackle rural crime. There were 

also a further two new projects currently being considered by the Working 

Group to tackle other issues.  

 

2. Following the success of the Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 

Conference in 2022, a similar event focused on Anti-Social Behaviour was 

being planned to consider emerging legislation. A multi-agency planning group 

was in place and the proposed date was being explored for 6th February 2024 

which would be delivered in a hybrid format.  

 
3. The Kent Community Safety Team (KCST) continue to hold numerous events 

including short, lunchtime Community Safety Information Sessions on various 

topics with the latest sessions linking into the National awareness raising 

campaigns, Safeguarding Adults Awareness Week and the 16 Days of Action 

Against Domestic Abuse.  Additionally, a webinar held jointly between the 

KCSP and Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board (KMSAB) was to 

take place on 22nd November exploring learning from Domestic Homicide 



 

3 

Reviews (DHRs) and Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARs) concerning ‘Who 

Cares for the Carer?’.   

 
4. A Partnership Member thanked officers for the update and felt pleased to see 

that Kent’s research had been included in the national Suicide Prevention 

Strategy, which highlighted the impact that domestic abuse could have on 

people’s mental health and suicide ideation.   

 
RESOLVED that the KCSP noted the progress and actions undertaken by the 
Working Group and the work of the KCST.  
 
103. Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board Verbal Update  
(Item B3) 
 

1. Mr A Rabey explained that the Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board 

(KMSAB) were due to publish their annual report in the next few weeks, and 

an overview of this report would be provided to Partnership Members. He 

highlighted the similarities in the work of the KCSP and KMSAB, as both 

worked to safeguard vulnerable people and therefore needed to ensure 

connected working so no repeat work was carried out. This would also help 

partner agencies work with the KCSP and KMSAB to streamline the 

implementation of actions resulting from SARs and DHRs.  

 

2. The KMSAB strategic plan has three main themes: promoting person-centred 

safeguarding; strengthening system assurance; and embedding improvement 

and shaping future practice. Mr Rabey thanked partners for completing the 

Self Assessment Framework.  

 
3. Mr Rabey outlined the need for a focus on the individual rather than the 

outcome through the multiagency risk management (MARM) approach and 

that the KMSAB are engaging with over 50 partner and charity organisations 

as well as vulnerable adults. 

 
4. The KMSAB organised the annual Safeguarding Adults Awareness Week 

taking place next week and includes a number of webinars, for example a 

trauma information practice webinar was being held on 23rd November as well 

as the joint DHR/SAR Learning webinar mentioned previously and attendance 

by Partnership Members was encouraged. 

 
5. Hospital discharges remained an issue being considered by KMSAB as people 

were often released from hospital without proper support in their homes and 

become vulnerable adults. This had been challenged by the KMSAB at a 

recent Integrated Care Board (ICB) meeting, and a discussion had been held 

regarding the Right Care, Right Person initiative.  

 

6. The Chair questioned how the Right Care, Right Person initiative was being 

implemented, and how successful it had been in London. Supt Steenhuis 

explained that the police’s core responsibility was to protect life, investigate 

crime, and keep the Kings’ Peace, but officers were currently undertaking 

much more than this remit, for example carrying out welfare checks. The 



 

4 

police force were now working with partners to identify where there were gaps 

in care, and help these partners fill the gaps rather than transferring issues to 

the police or ambulance service. Mr Rabey explained that a challenge to the 

Right Care, Right Person initiative was how partners were able to fill these 

gaps, as lots of preparation was needed, and it was difficult to judge when the 

police needed to be called out. The policy had only begun in London on 1st 

November, so it was currently too early to tell how successful it would be. Supt 

Steenhuis added that police dispatchers were being trained to spot when the 

police were needed rather than Right Care, Right Person, and the police were 

working closely with A&E to ensure they understood their detaining powers.  

 

7. A Partnership Member highlighted that KCC were now employing a Modern-

Day Slavery and Human Trafficking Co-Ordinator, who supported the MARM 

guidance and the Channel process. Mr Rabey explained that the KMSAB were 

currently in the process of agreeing the MARM approach in Kent before it 

would be decided who would monitor and progress. 

 
104. Kent and Medway Serious Violence Duty Update (FOR INFORMATION 
ONLY)  
(Item B4) 
 

1. The Chair explained that Mr Powell was unable to attend the meeting but had 

provided a brief update report for information only. If Members had any 

questions regarding the report, they could email officers for a response.  

 
RESOLVED that the KCSP noted the progress of the strategic needs assessment 
and supported the development of the serious violence duty prevention strategy.  
 
105. Date of next meeting  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the KCSP noted the dates of the next meetings. 
 
106. Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) Update  
(Item D1) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux provided an update on the Kent and Medway Domestic Homicide 

Review (DHR) cases as well as a case briefing on the most recently published 

case for Diana 2020 which can be found on the kent.gov website using the 

link.  https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-

safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews   

 
2. Mr Peerbux confirmed that there is a funding model in place with all statutory 

partners contributing funding towards DHRs and highlighted that whilst there 

are risks to the funding model, these will be monitored and it was proposed 

that the funding model remains the same as previous years.  

 
3. The proposed funding arrangements for 2024/25 was agreed by the 

Partnership. 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews


 

5 

 
RESOLVED that the KCSP noted the update on the Domestic Homicide Reviews and 
that the funding arrangements for 2024/25 have been approved.  
 
107. Kent and Medway PREVENT Duty Delivery Board (PDDB) Update  
(Item D2) 
 

1. Mr Wilkinson (Assistant Director Contest and Serious Organised Crime, KCC) 

provided an update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board.  

 
RESOLVED that the KCSP noted the update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board.  
 
108. Kent County Council Serious Organised Crime Team Update  
(Item D3) 
 

1. Mr Wilkinson provided an update on the KCC Serious Organised Crime team.  

 
RESOLVED that the KCSP noted the update on the KCC Serious Organised Crime 
team.  
 
 
 
 


